
Approved Provider Approved Provider Number City 
(At Time of Disciplinary Action)

State 
(At Time of Disciplinary Action)

Date of Action Sanction Imposed

Aeja Kim                                     1282 & 451620-11 Bayside New York 10/31/2017 Revocation
American & European Massage Clinic, Inc. 450649-08 Raleigh North Carolina 2/15/2021 Revocation
Anne Q. Sturgis                                                
dba: Lighthouse Neuromuscular, Inc. 351 Delray Beach Florida 2/18/2019 Revocation

Arcata School of Massage 450157-06 Arcata California 11/30/2010 Revocation

Atlanta University of Health Science 156497 Duluth Georgia 5/8/2024 Revocation

Brent Deskins 1000179 Winston-Salem North Carolina 2/15/2023 Suspension

Brett Rodgers 451495-10 Ashville North Carolina 11/7/2013 Revocation

Georgia Massage Institute 450927-09 Winder Georgia 8/5/2016 Revocation

Haixing Jin 1143 Duluth Georgia 9/20/2021 Probation Until 9/20/22

Infant Massage Information Service NSW Pty, Ltd. (IMIS) 
932 Dural, NSW Australia

12/20/2021
Probation Until 1/13/23

Jefferson Institute/Lena Petersen 1806 Orange/Whittier California 9/17/2019 Revocation

Jose Garcia-Romero 1527 Las Vegas Nevada 4/20/2020 Revocation

Lee Professional Institute 865 Fort Meyers Florida 11/18/2016 Revocation

Massage Online Professor 157428-00 Coral Springs Florida 5/11/2012 Revocation

Ravi Ratan 450619-08 Mumbai India 6/18/2014 Revocation

Russell Todd Sanders 451594-11 Charlotte North Carolina 7/16/2018 Revocation

Virginie Vandevoorde                               
dba: International Kinesiology Training Institute (IKTI) 451814-11 New York New York 6/18/2014 Revocation

National Certification Board for Therapeutic Massage & Bodywork
Approved Provider Disciplinary Actions
Last Effective Date: 6/1/2024    (By Alpha Order)

Revocation :  An Approved Provider has been revoked and that Approved Provider's CEs are no longer accepted for NCBTMB recertification.  A former Approved Provider MAY NOT: 1) advertise using their 
NCBTMB Approved Provider logo; 2) in any way hold themselves out to be an NCBTMB Approved Provider. 
Suspension : An Approved Provider has been suspended and that Approved Provider's courses taught during the suspension period will not be accepted for NCBTMB recertification. During the suspension 
period the person or entity MAY NOT: 1) advertise using their NCBTMB Approved Provider logo; 2) in in any way hold themselves out to be an NCBTMB Approved Provider during the suspension period.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
Probation :  An Approved Provider has been placed on probation for a defined period of time and may be subject to meeting certain requirements before the probation is lifted. During the probationary period 
the Approved Provider's courses taught during the probationary period will be accepted for NCBTMB recertification. During the probationary period the Approved Provider MAY: 1) advertise using their 
NCBTMB Approved Provider logo; 2) may hold themselves out to be an NCBTMB Approved Provider. 

Updates to this report are noted in bold type and are highlighted.



Approved Provider Approved Provider Number City 
(At Time of Disciplinary Action)

State 
(At Time of Disciplinary Action)

Date of Action Sanction Imposed

Infant Massage Information Service NSW Pty, Ltd. (IMIS) 932 Dural, NSW Australia 12/20/2021 Probation Until 1/13/23
Arcata School of Massage 450157-06 Arcata California 11/30/2010 Revocation

Jefferson Institute/Lena Petersen 1806 Orange/Whittier California 9/17/2019 Revocation

Anne Q. Sturgis                                                
dba: Lighthouse Neuromuscular, Inc.

351 Delray Beach Florida 2/18/2019 Revocation

Lee Professional Institute 865 Fort Meyers Florida 11/18/2016 Revocation

Massage Online Professor 157428-00 Coral Springs Florida 5/11/2012 Revocation

Atlanta University of Health Science 156497 Duluth Georgia 5/8/2024 Revocation

Georgia Massage Institute 450927-09 Winder Georgia 8/5/2016 Revocation

Haixing Jin 1143 Duluth Georgia 9/20/2021 Probation Until 9/20/22

Ravi Ratan 450619-08 Mumbai India 6/18/2014 Revocation

Jose Garcia-Romero 1527 Las Vegas Nevada 4/20/2020 Revocation

Aeja Kim                                     1282 & 451620-11 Bayside New York 10/31/2017 Revocation
Virginie Vandevoorde                               
dba: International Kinesiology Training Institute (IKTI) 451814-11 New York New York 6/18/2014 Revocation

American & European Massage Clinic, Inc. 450649-08 Raleigh North Carolina 2/15/2021 Revocation

Brent Deskins 1000179 Winston-Salem North Carolina 2/15/2023 Suspension

National Certification Board for Therapeutic Massage & Bodywork
Approved Provider Disciplinary Actions

Last Effective Date: 6/1/2024     (By State)

Revocation :  An Approved Provider has been revoked and that Approved Provider's CEs are no longer accepted for NCBTMB recertification.  A former Approved Provider MAY NOT: 1) advertise using their 
NCBTMB Approved Provider logo; 2) in any way hold themselves out to be an NCBTMB Approved Provider. 
Suspension : An Approved Provider has been suspended and that Approved Provider's courses taught during the suspension period will not be accepted for NCBTMB recertification. During the suspension 
period the person or entity MAY NOT: 1) advertise using their NCBTMB Approved Provider logo; 2) in in any way hold themselves out to be an NCBTMB Approved Provider during the suspension period.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
Probation :  An Approved Provider has been placed on probation for a defined period of time and may be subject to meeting certain requirements before the probation is lifted. During the probationary period 
the Approved Provider's courses taught during the probationary period will be accepted for NCBTMB recertification. During the probationary period the Approved Provider MAY: 1) advertise using their 
NCBTMB Approved Provider logo; 2) may hold themselves out to be an NCBTMB Approved Provider. 

Updates to this report are noted in bold type and are highlighted.



Approved Provider Approved Provider Number City 
(At Time of Disciplinary Action)

State 
(At Time of Disciplinary Action)

Date of Action Sanction Imposed

Brett Rodgers 451495-10 Ashville North Carolina 11/7/2013 Revocation

Russell Todd Sanders 451594-11 Charlotte North Carolina 7/16/2018 Revocation



Approved Provider Approved Provider Number City 
(At Time of Disciplinary Action)

State 
(At Time of Disciplinary Action)

Date of Action Sanction Imposed

Atlanta University of Health Science 156497 Duluth Georgia 5/8/2024 Revocation
Brent Deskins 1000179 Winston-Salem North Carolina 2/15/2023 Suspension

Infant Massage Information Service NSW Pty, Ltd. (IMIS) 
932 Dural, NSW Australia

12/20/2021
Probation Until 1/13/23

Haixing Jin 1143 Duluth Georgia 9/20/2021 Probation Until 9/20/22

American & European Massage Clinic, Inc. 450649-08 Raleigh North Carolina 2/15/2021 Revocation

Jose Garcia-Romero 1527 Las Vegas Nevada 4/20/2020 Revocation

Jefferson Institute/Lena Petersen 1806 Orange/Whittier California 9/17/2019 Revocation

Anne Q. Sturgis                                                
dba: Lighthouse Neuromuscular, Inc.

351 Delray Beach Florida 2/18/2019 Revocation

Russell Todd Sanders 451594-11 Charlotte North Carolina 7/16/2018 Revocation

Aeja Kim                                     1282 & 451620-11 Bayside New York 10/31/2017 Revocation

Lee Professional Institute 865 Fort Meyers Florida 11/18/2016 Revocation

Georgia Massage Institute 450927-09 Winder Georgia 8/5/2016 Revocation

Ravi Ratan 450619-08 Mumbai India 6/18/2014 Revocation

National Certification Board for Therapeutic Massage & Bodywork
Approved Provider Disciplinary Actions

Last Effective Date: 6/1/2024   (By Date of Decision)

Revocation :  An Approved Provider has been revoked and that Approved Provider's CEs are no longer accepted for NCBTMB recertification.  A former Approved Provider MAY NOT: 1) advertise using their 
NCBTMB Approved Provider logo; 2) in any way hold themselves out to be an NCBTMB Approved Provider. 
Suspension : An Approved Provider has been suspended and that Approved Provider's courses taught during the suspension period will not be accepted for NCBTMB recertification. During the suspension 
period the person or entity MAY NOT: 1) advertise using their NCBTMB Approved Provider logo; 2) in in any way hold themselves out to be an NCBTMB Approved Provider during the suspension period.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
Probation :  An Approved Provider has been placed on probation for a defined period of time and may be subject to meeting certain requirements before the probation is lifted. During the probationary period the 
Approved Provider's courses taught during the probationary period will be accepted for NCBTMB recertification. During the probationary period the Approved Provider MAY: 1) advertise using their NCBTMB 
Approved Provider logo; 2) may hold themselves out to be an NCBTMB Approved Provider. 

Updates to this report are noted in bold type and are highlighted.



Approved Provider Approved Provider Number City 
(At Time of Disciplinary Action)

State 
(At Time of Disciplinary Action)

Date of Action Sanction Imposed

Virginie Vandevoorde                               
dba: International Kinesiology Training Institute (IKTI) 451814-11 New York New York 6/18/2014 Revocation

Brett Rodgers 451495-10 Ashville North Carolina 11/7/2013 Revocation

Massage Online Professor 157428-00 Coral Springs Florida 5/11/2012 Revocation

Arcata School of Massage 450157-06 Arcata California 11/30/2010 Revocation
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